

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANET M. RAINEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS STATE REGISTRAR OF VITAL RECORDS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, ET AL,

*Respondents.*

---

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
THE CLERK OF COURT FOR NORFOLK CIRCUIT COURT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, ET AL,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THIRTY COMPANIES REPRESENTING EMPLOY-  
ERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF A GRANT OF  
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SUSAN BAKER MANNING    BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
*Counsel of Record*    2020 K Street, NW  
MICHAEL L. WHITLOCK    Washington, D.C. 20006  
   (202) 373-6000  
   susan.manning@bingham.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel shown on signature page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Divisions Among Federal and State Courts Addressing the Constitutionality of Same-Sex Marriage Prohibitions Have Created Uncertainty and Confusion in the Applicable Laws. ....	5
II. The Shifting Legal Landscape Creates Harmful Uncertainty. ....	11
III. Uncertainty and Inconsistency Regarding the Status of Employees in Same-Sex Marriages is Detrimental to All Busi- nesses, Particularly Those Operating on a Regional or National Scale.....	13
A. The Inconsistency of State Laws and Local Government Policies Regarding Same-Sex Marriage Creates Compli- cations and Difficulties in Adminis- tering Benefits and Compensating Employees Fairly .....	13
B. Shifting Compliance Burdens Intro- duce Uncertainty in the Implementa- tion of Human Resources and Bene- fits Systems, and Force Employers to Incur Vast Administrative Expense in Order to Operate on a National Level.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Establishing a National Rule for Same-Sex Marriage Recognition Would Result in a Unitary System of Benefits and Tax Treatment that Can Be More Accurately, Equitably, and Efficiently Administered, Thereby Lowering the Risk of Error and Litigation.....	17
D. <i>Amici</i> are Competitively Disadvantaged in Attracting and Retaining Talented Employees When Those Employees are Uncertain as to the Varying Legal Statuses and Business Treatment of Their Marriages in the Numerous States in Which We Operate.....	19
E. Inconsistent State Laws Force <i>Amici</i> to Affirm Discrimination We Regard as Injurious to Our Corporate Missions and Contrary to Non-Discrimination Laws and Policies.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
Appendix A: Identification of <i>Amici</i> .....	App 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	10
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00355, 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014) .....	6, 10
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla.), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom. Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003 & 14-5006, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014) .....	9
<i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> , No. 2014-cv-36 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Aug 5, 2014) .....	9
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00395, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2013) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	19
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3464 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 12-16995 & 12-16998 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012).....	11
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973) .....	10
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) .....	9
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00482, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 14-35420 & 14-35421 (9th Cir. May 14, 2014).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 548-49 (W.D. Ky. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5818 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	10
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , Nos. 13-cv-5090, 14-97 & 14-327 (D. La. Sept. 3, 2014) .....	9
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 12-17668 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott</i> <i>Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct. of Ariz. ex rel. Cnty. of</i> <i>Maricopa</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	10
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5297 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) .....	6, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 71.03 .....	13
<b>SUPREME COURT RULES</b>	
Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Corporate Executive Board, <i>Diversity &amp; Inclusion</i> .....	24
Deloitte, <i>Only Skin deep? Re-examining the Business Case for Diversity</i> , Deloitte Point of View (Sept. 2011).....	24
Feng Li & Venky Nagar, <i>Diversity and Performance</i> , 59 Mgmt. Sci. 529 (March 2003).....	17, 24, 25
Forbes, <i>Global Diversity and Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce</i> , Forbes Insights (July 2011).....	24
Freedom to Marry, <i>States</i> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Freedom to Marry, <i>Why Marriage Matters to Native Americans</i> .....	4
Gary J. Gates, Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, <i>Marriage Equality and the Creative Class</i> (May 2009) .....	21
Human Rights Campaign, <i>2012 Municipal Equality Index: A Nationwide Evaluation of Municipal Law and Policy</i> (2012) .....	21
Human Rights Campaign, <i>2014 Corporate Equality Index</i> (2014).....	23
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Domestic Partner Benefits: Grossing Up to Offset Imputed Income Tax</i> .....	16
Janell Blazovich et al., <i>Do Gay-friendly Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?</i> (Apr. 29, 2013).....	20, 25
Joanne Sammer & Stephen Miller, <i>The Future of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> , Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt. (Oct. 21, 2013) .....	14
Jonathan Capehart, <i>Social Security agency shows why Supreme Court must act on gay marriage</i> , Wash. Post Blog (June 23, 2014) .....	4
Level Playing Field Institute, <i>The Corporate Leavers Survey: The Cost of Employee Turnover Due Solely to Unfairness in the Workplace</i> (2007) .....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lu Hong & Scott Page, <i>Groups of Diverse Problem Solvers Can Outperform Groups of High-Ability Problem Solvers</i> , 101 Proceedings of the Nat'l Acad. of Sciences of the U.S.A. 16385 (2004) .....	24, 25
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., Williams Institute, <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> (May 2013).....	24, 25
Matt Motyl et al., <i>How Ideological Migration Geographically Segregates Groups</i> , 51 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 1 (2014) .....	22
Max Messmer, <i>Four Keys to Improved Staff Retention</i> , Strategic Fin. (Oct. 2006).....	19
MetLife, <i>10th Annual Study of Employee Benefit Trends</i> (2012).....	19, 20
Movement Advancement Project et al., <i>A Broken Bargain: Discrimination, Fewer Benefits and More Taxes for LGBT Workers (Full Report)</i> (May 2013).....	16
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Defining Marriage: State Defense of Marriage Laws and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , (Aug. 26, 2014).....	4
Paula Andruss, <i>How to Attract—And Retain—Staff When You Can't Pay Big Bucks</i> , Entrepreneur Magazine (June 27, 2012).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard Florida, <i>The Rise of the Creative Class Revisited</i> (2012) .....	18
Sophia Kerby & Crosby Burns, <i>The Top 10 Economic Facts of Diversity in the Workplace</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (July 12, 2012).....	20
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>A Progress Report on Gay Employee Health Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 4, 2013) .....	16
Todd Solomon & Brett Johnson, <i>Walking Employees Through the Regulatory Maze Surrounding Same-Sex Domestic Partner Benefits</i> , Probate & Property (March/April 2012).....	17
Todd Solomon & Brian Tiemann, <i>Issues to Consider in Providing a Tax Gross-Up for Employees Covering Same-Sex Spouses and Partners under the Employer’s Medical, Dental, and Vision Plans</i> , 4 Bloomberg Law Reports—Employee Benefits (2011) .....	17
Todd Sears et al., <i>Out on the Street, Thinking Outside the Closet: How Leaders Can Leverage the LGBT Talent Opportunity</i> (2011) .....	25
U.K. Dep’t for Bus., Innovation and Skills & U.K. Gov’t Equalities Office, <i>The Business Case for Equality &amp; Diversity: A survey of the academic literature</i> , BIS Occasional Paper No. 4 (Jan. 2013).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employee Benefits in the United States—March 2013</i> (July 17, 2013) .....	20
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (Jan. 23, 2004) .....	12
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Grossing Up Awards, Why and Why Not</i> .....	16
Ulrike Malmendier & Geoffrey Tate, <i>CEO Overconfidence and Corporate Investment</i> , 60 J. Fin. 2661 (2005) .....	24
